



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONTINENTAL INVESTORS)	
FUND LLC,)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	EFILED: December 17, 2021
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)	
)	No. 290, 2021
v.)	
)	
TRADINGSCREEN INC., PIERO)	Court below: Court of Chancery
GRANDI, AND PIERRE)	of the State of Delaware
SCHROEDER,)	C.A. No. 10164-VCL
)	
Defendants Below, Appellees.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Brian C. Ralston (#3770)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
Callan R. Jackson (#6292)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees
TradingScreen Inc., Piero Grandi and
Pierre Schroeder*

Dated: December 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. Continental Invests In Preferred Stock With Limited Redemption Rights.....	5
C. Continental Exercises Its Redemption Rights.....	7
D. The Committee Evaluates Funds Legally Available For Redemption And Redeems Shares.....	7
E. TCV Funds And Continental Commence This Action.....	8
1. The Trial Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings.....	9
2. The Litigation Is Stayed And All Preferred Stockholders Settle Except For Continental.....	11
F. The Post-Trial Ruling.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CONTINENTAL IS NOT ENTITLED TO INTEREST AT 13% ANNUALLY ON THE TOTAL OUTSTANDING REDEMPTION AMOUNT BECAUSE THE COMPANY WAS NOT IN DEFAULT OF THE REDEMPTION PROVISION.....	15
A. Question Presented.....	15

B.	Scope Of Review.....	15
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	15
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Interpreted The Meaning Of “Default” Under The Interest Provision.	16
2.	The Trial Court’s Interpretation Of The Interest Provision Is Consistent With Preferred Stock Investments And The Business Relationship Of The Parties.....	20
3.	Continental’s Litany Of Arguments Seeking To Contrive A New Meaning For The Term “Default” All Fail.	23
(a)	Continental Misconstrues The Meaning Of A Mandatory Redemption Provision.....	25
(b)	Continental’s “Payment Due” vs. “Amounts Then Owed” vs. “Amounts Payable” Argument Is Incomprehensible And Wrong.....	29
(c)	Read As A Whole, The Charter’s Text Confirms The Trial Court’s Interpretation	30
(d)	Continental’s Interpretation Of The Interest Provision Leads To An Absurd Result.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	16
<i>In re Altaba, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4705176 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 2021)	26
<i>Berger v. Weinstein</i> , 350 F. App'x. 633 (3d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>In re Bicoastal Corp.</i> , 600 A.2d 343 (Del. 1991)	27, 28
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....	24
<i>DeNicolo v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5816365 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020).....	29
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Tr. v. ODN Holdings Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2017).....	21, 36
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assocs., P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010)	17
<i>Frye v. J.D. Cousins & Sons, Inc.</i> , 416 N.Y.S.2d 365 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	29
<i>Giesecke+Devrient Mobile Sec. Am., Inc. v. Nxt-ID, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 982597 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2021)	17, 35
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Harbinger Cap. Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006)	25, 26

<i>Hebrank v. LinMar IV, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3797942 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2014)	29
<i>Klang v. Smith’s Food & Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 150 (Del. 1997)	21, 36
<i>Longcap PNT, LLC v. Post-N-Track Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3629000 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 19, 2013)	22, 23, 33
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	17
<i>MaD Invs. GRMD, LLC v. GR Cos., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6306028 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2020)	17
<i>Martin v. Star Publ’g Co.</i> , 126 A.2d 238 (Del. 1956)	25
<i>NBC Universal, Inc. v. Paxson Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1038997 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005).....	24
<i>In re NextMedia Invs., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1228665 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2009).....	24
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	16
<i>OptiNose AS v. Currax Pharms., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5071885 (Del. Nov. 2, 2021).....	20
<i>Prairie Cap. III, L.P. v. Double E. Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	32
<i>Ray Beyond Corp. v. Trimaran Fund Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2019 WL 366614 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2019).....	20
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	15
<i>Sanyo Elec. Co., Ltd v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 747719 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2021).....	31

<i>Seaford Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Subway Real Est. Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21254847 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2003).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2008)	18
<i>Shiftan v. Morgan Joseph Holdings, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012)	31
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005).....	18
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	17
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)	22
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	33
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010)	1, 21, 26, 34
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2021)	31
<i>Tetragon Fin. Grp. Ltd. v. Ripple Labs Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1053835 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2021)	20
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	36
<i>Unbound Partners Ltd. P’ship v. Invoy Holdings Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 1016 (Del. Super. Ct. 2021).....	18
<i>Wenske v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3337531 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018)	17
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 160(a)(1)	36

8 *Del. C. § 225*11

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....29

Lee F. Benton et al., *Hi-Tech Corporation: Amended and Restated
Incorporation*, 8-23 (3d ed. Supp. 2013).....21

11 William Meade Fletcher et al., *FLETCHER’S CYCLOPEDIA OF THE
LAW AND PRIVATE CORPORATIONS § 5310* (perm. ed., rev. vol.
2011)21
